JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Nov. 2007, p. 12496–12503 Vol. 81, No. 22
0022-538X/07/$08.00�0 doi:10.1128/JVI.01059-07
Copyright © 2007, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Characterization of Hepatitis C Virus Deletion Mutants Circulating in
Chronically Infected Patients�
Suwanna Noppornpanth,1 Saskia L. Smits,1 Truong Xuan Lien,2 Yong Poovorawan,3
Albert D. M. E. Osterhaus,1 and Bart L. Haagmans1*
Department of Virology, Erasmus Medical Center, Dr. Molewaterplein 50, 3015 GE, Rotterdam, The Netherlands1; Department of

genotype 2i virus was published previously (21). However,
short-fragment amplification of nucleotides 17 to 2085 (ac-
cording to the numbering system of the prototype strain,
M67463, genotype 1a) and nucleotides 1992 to 3277 only am-
plified genotype 2i sequences; genotype 6h sequences were
never obtained (21). Remarkably, large-fragment amplification
of nucleotides 17 to 3277 always amplified a smaller product of
approximately 1,200 bp. A subsequent effort to amplify a frag-
ment from nucleotides 66 to 3636 again revealed the amplifi-
cation of a small PCR product (approximately 1,500 bp). In
contrast, some other samples, such as D42, showed the ex-
pected amplicon of 3,600 bp (Fig. 1A). Southern blot hybrid-
ization using an HCV-specific probe revealed the specificity of
the PCR products. Subsequent nucleotide sequence analysis of
the obtained amplicons revealed a 2,022-nucleotide (674-
amino-acid) in-frame deletion in E1/E2/p7 and part of the NS2
region (Fig. 1B) in the genotype 6h strain. Because of the
nature of the PCR method, the smaller genotype 6h fragment
is amplified preferentially over the larger strain 2i fragment.
TABLE 1. Primers used for amplification HCV of specific samples
Primera Sequence (5�–3�) Positionb Polarity Sample
3277R CTRATRABYTTVDTCTCCAT 3277–3296 Reverse All
3277RP21 GTGATGATCTTGGTCTCCAT 3277–3296 Reverse P21
3277RR30 GTGATGACCTTAATTTCCAT 3277–3296 Reverse R30
3277RD33 GTCATGAGCTTGGTCTCCAT 3277–3296 Reverse D33
3277RD88 GTGATAACCTTCTTCTCCAT 3277–3296 Reverse D88
DelFP21 TGCGGATCTGTTTTCTGTG 1182//2538 Forward P21
DelFR30 GCTGATGACGTTATGATGG 987//2253 Forward R30
DelFD33 CTATGAGGCGGATATACC 980//2389 Forward D33
DelFD88 CCCTGCACTATCCCCAAC 913//2757 Forward D88
DelFD54 GCAGCATCGGTTATGAGG 970//3003 Forward D54
a The specific primer used for amplification of samples.
b The nucleotide position of the specific primer designed over the cross-junction site of the deletion region. The nucleotide position is according to the numbering
system for the prototype strain HCV H (accession number M67463). “//” indicates discontinuous sequences of the deletion regions.
VOL. 81, 2007 HEPATITIS C VIRUS DELETION MUTANTS 12497
Thus, both a full-length 2i strain and a deletion mutant of the
6h strain seem to be present in sample D54.
Detection of HCV deletion mutants in chronically infected
hepatitis C patients. To determine whether HCV deletion
genomes can be detected in other hepatitis C patients, we
randomly selected plasma samples obtained from blood donors
or chronic hepatitis C patients infected with HCV genotypes 1,
3, or 6 and performed a long-fragment amplification of the
HCV genome (nucleotides 66 to 3636). We observed that 7/37
(18.9%) of genotype 1, 5/43 (11.6%) of genotype 3, and 4/13
(30.7%) of genotype 6 samples contained HCV deletion mu-